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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment And Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–51,657 and TA–W–51,657A] 

Lucent Technologies, North Andover, 
MA; Including Employees Of Lucent 
Technologies North Andover, MA, 
Located In Westford, MA; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility to 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on June 
30, 2003, applicable to workers of 
Lucent Technologies, North Andover, 
Massachusetts. The notice was 
published in the Federal Register on 
July 22, 2003 (68 FR 43373). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers are engaged in the production 
of printed circuit boards. 

New information shows that in early 
2004, Lucent Technologies located in 
North Andover, Massachusetts, 
relocated several organization units to 
Westford, Massachusetts. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending this certification to include 
employees of the North Andover, 
Massachusetts location of Lucent 
Technologies, located in Westford, 
Massachusetts. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers 
employed at Lucent Technologies, 
North Andover, Massachusetts who 
were adversely affected by increased 
imports. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–51,657 is hereby issued as 
follows:

‘‘All workers of Lucent Technologies, 
North Andover, Massachusetts (TA–W–
51,657) including employees of Lucent 
Technologies, North Andover, Massachusetts 
located in Westford, Massachusetts (TA–W–
51,657A), who became totally or partially 
separated from employment on or after May 
1, 2002, through June 30, 2005, are eligible 
to apply for adjustment assistance under 
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, DC this 3rd day of 
December 2004. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–3735 Filed 12–17–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–55,756] 

Inmed Corporation d/b/a Rusch 
Including Leased Workers of Axiom, 
Partners in Staffing and Davis 
Company, Duluth, GA; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility To 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance and Negative 
Determination Regarding Eligibility To 
Apply for Alternative Trade Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
October 20, 2004, applicable to workers 
of Inmed Corporation, d/b/a Rusch, 
including leased workers of Axiom and 
Partners in Staffing, Duluth, Georgia. 
The notice was published in the Federal 
Register on November 12, 2004. (69 FR 
65463). 

At the request of a company official, 
the Department reviewed the 
certification for workers of the subject 
firm. New information shows that 
leased workers of Davis Company were 
employed at Inmed Corporation, d/b/a 
Rusch, at the Duluth, Georgia location of 
the subject firm. 

Based on these finding, the 
Department is amending this 
certification to include leased workers 
of Davis Company working at Inmed 
Corporation, d/b/a Rusch, Duluth, 
Georgia. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers 
employed at Inmed Corporation, d/b/a 
Rusch, Duluth, Georgia, who were 
adversely affect by a shift in production 
to Mexico. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–55,756 is hereby issued as 
follows:

‘‘All workers of Inmed Corporation, d/b/a 
Rusch, including leased workers of Axiom, 
Partners in Staffing and Davis Company, 
Duluth, Georgia, who became totally or 
partially separated from employment on or 
after October 7, 2003 through October 20, 
2006, are eligible to apply for adjustment 
assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act 
of 1974, and are also eligible to apply for 
Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance 
under Section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974,’’

I further determine that all workers of 
Inmed Corporation, d/b/a Rusch, including 
leased workers of Axiom, Partners in Staffing 
and Davis Company, Duluth, Georgia, are 
denied eligibility to apply for alternative 
trade adjustment assistance under Section 
246 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 3rd day of 
December 2004. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–3732 Filed 12–17–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–55,495] 

Tesco Technologies, LLC, 
Headquarters Office, Auburn Hills, 
Michigan; Notice of Affirmative 
Determination Regarding Application 
for Reconsideration 

By application of October 22, 2004, a 
petitioner requested administrative 
reconsideration of the Department’s 
Notice of Negative Determination 
Regarding Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance, 
applicable to workers of the subject 
firm. The negative determination was 
signed on September 27, 2004. The 
Notice of Determination was published 
in the Federal Register on October 26, 
2004 (69 FR 62460). 

The petitioner alleges in the request 
for reconsideration that designs are a 
product and that the initial investigation 
should have inquired about customers’ 
shift of production abroad. 

The Department has carefully 
reviewed the petitioner’s request for 
reconsideration and has determined that 
further investigation will be conducted 
to address factual discrepancies. 

Conclusion 

After careful review of the 
application, I conclude that the claim is 
of sufficient weight to justify 
reconsideration of the Department of 
Labor’s prior decision. The application 
is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 7th day of 
December 2004. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–3738 Filed 12–17–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE 
ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES 

National Endowment for the Arts; Arts 
Advisory Panel 

Pursuant to section 10(a)(2) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. 
L. 92–463), as amended, notice is hereby 
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